### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Orion Industries, Ltd.	06/09/2009

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Innovatech, LLC
Street Address:	233 E. Wacker Dr., #4713
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60601

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12776039

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)827-8185

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

312-781-6024 Phone:

chicago.patents@klgates.com Email:

Correspondent Name: Holby M. Abern Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1135 Address Line 2: K&L Gates LLP

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3718345-00035

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Holby M. Abern

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=3718345-035ASssignment1#page1.tif source=3718345-035ASssignment1#page2.tif source=3718345-035ASssignment1#page3.tif

REEL: 024487 FRAME: 0905

**PATENT** 501195778

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: ORION INDUSTRIES, LTD ("ORION"), an Illinois corporation having its principal office at 5170 N. Northwest Highway, Chicago, Illinois, 60630, USA, is the lawful owner of the following patent applications, patents and inventions therein:

- (1) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/318,503, filed on December 12, 2002, Docket No. 6491800-111 and entitled: COATING REINFORCING UNDERLAYMENT AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING SAME;
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/157,001, filed on June 20, 2005, Docket No. 6491800-127 and entitled: COATING REINFORCING UNDERLAYMENT AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING SAME, which issued as U.S. Patent No. 7,261,925 on August 28, 2007;
- (3) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/844,708, filed on August 24, 2007, Docket No. 6491800-143 and entitled: COATING REINFORCING UNDERLAYMENT AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING SAME;
- (4) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/649,199, filed on August 27, 2003, Docket No. 6491800-114 and entitled: ANTI-MICROBIAL ELECTROSURGICAL ELECTRODE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING THE SAME, which issued as U.S. Patent No. 7,160,297 on January 9, 2007;
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/615,380, filed on December 22, 2006, Docket No. 6491800-139 and entitled: ANTI-MICROBIAL ELECTROSURGICAL ELECTRODE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING SAME, which issued as U.S. Patent No. 7,390,326 on June 24, 2008;
- (6) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/615,395, filed on December 22, 2006, Docket No. 6491800-140 and entitled: ANTI-MICROBIAL ELECTROSURGICAL ELECTRODE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING SAME, which issued as U.S. Patent No. 7,288,091 on October 30, 2007; and
- (7) U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/925,341, filed on October 26, 2007, Docket No. 6491800-144 and entitled: ANTI-MICROBIAL ELECTROSURGICAL ELECTRODE AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING SAME.

AND WHEREAS, INNOVATECH, LLC ("INNOVATECH"), an Illinois limited liability company having its principal office at 233 E. Wacker Dr., #4713, Chicago, Illinois, 60601, USA, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

Page 1 of 3

ORION does hereby sell, assign, and transfer, and hereby set over unto INNOVATECH, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said inventions in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including, without limitation, said inventions as described in said patent applications and patents, to be held and enjoyed by INNOVATECH, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ORION had this assignment and sale not been made, including, without limitation, (i) all rights to the aforesaid patent applications and to any United States Letters Patent therefor, when issued together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof, (ii) all related patent applications including, but not limited to, divisions, continuations, continuationsin-part, reissues and reexaminations thereof and substitutions of or for said patent applications, (iii) all foreign rights including the right to make application for Letters Patent for said inventions in any and all foreign countries and the right to claim priority as to the filing date under the International Convention on the basis for said patent applications for United States Letters Patent, and (iv) all income, royalties, damages and payments due or payable to ORION as of the execution of this Assignment or thereafter, including, but not limited to, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the patent applications and inventions assigned hereunder, together with the right to sue for, and collect the same.

ORION hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Letters Patent issuing therefrom to INNOVATECH, for its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ORION hereby agrees to execute any papers, provide any information, and have its employees testify in any interference or litigation at the request of INNOVATECH, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, when deemed essential to INNOVATECH's, its successors', assigns' and legal representatives' full enjoyment, protection, enforcement and title in and to such patents, patent applications and inventions and rights hereby transferred.

ORION furthermore agrees upon request of INNOVATECH, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by INNOVATECH, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in INNOVATECH, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

<u>Signature</u>	Date Signed
ORION INDUSTRIES, LTD:	6.9.09
Printed Name: Druce Nes 10th	
Its: Resident	

Page 2 of 3

State of Illinois ) ) SS. County of Cook )	OFFICIAL SAGER  JULIE A JAGER  Notory Public - State of Minols  Notory Public - State of Minols  My Commission Expires Max 15, 2010
on this day of June public, in and for the aforementioned state and converse whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose conhereto.	Sillingill. Blid Oxoodios significant
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my	hand and official seal.
Date: 6.9.2009 Notar	y Public Jager
My Commission Expires: 3.15.2010	